The accompanying consolidated financial statements for 2010 include the accounts of the Company and its wholly
owned subsidiary Surgicount Medical, Inc. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been
eliminated in consolidation.

Cumulative Effect of Changes in Accounting Principles

On January 1, 2009, the Company adopted the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”)
Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 815-40,  Derivatives and Hedging – Contracts in Entity’ Own Equity  (“ASC
815-40”).  In accordance with ASC 815-40, the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle recorded by the
Company in connection with certain warrants to acquire shares of the Company’s common stock (see Note 12), was
recognized by the Company as an adjustment to the opening balances of accumulated deficit, additional paid in capital
and warrant liability based the difference between amounts recognized in the statement of financial position before
and after the initial application of this guidance as summarized in the following table:

As reported on
December 31, 2008

As adjusted on
January 1, 2009

Effect of change in
accounting principle

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-Q

114

Warrant liability $ 1,761,878 $ 2,469,598 $ 707,720
Additional paid in capital $ 36,033,542 $ 34,450,699 $ (1,582,843 )
Accumulated deficit $ (41,690,548 ) $ (40,815,425) $ 875,123

F-7

Edgar Filing: AXIS CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-Q

115

Use of Estimates

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (“GAAP”).  The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets
and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.  These estimates and assumptions include, but are